

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/30/2020 2:44 PM

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CASE NO. 370518
WHITMAN CO. SUPERIOR COURT NO. 18-2-00055-38

ZAIRE WEBB, an individual,
Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY, MICHAEL C. LEACH,
ANDREW LEHR, KAREN FISCHER, and KELLY MYOTT-BAKER,
all in their individual capacities only,

Cross-Appellants/Defendants,

Reply Brief of Appellant/Cross Respondent Zaire Webb

Campbell & Bissell, PLLC
Michael S. Bissell, WSBA #24077
Tyler S. Waite, WSBA #45484
820 W. 7th Ave
Spokane, WA 99204
(509) 455-7100
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	INTRODUCTION	1
B.	MR. WEBB’S REPOSE TO CROSS-APPEAL	2
1.	The Trial Court Correctly Determined WSU Did Not Provide Mr. Webb Procedural Due Process.	2
2.	The Trial Court Correctly Determined Fischer, Myott-Baker and Lehr Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	12
3.	Mr. Leach’s Statements and the Third-Party Conduct Are Relevant to Mr. Leach’s Credibility and the Tortious Interference Claim.	21
C.	REPLY ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF MR. WEBB	22
1.	The Trial Court Erred By Granting Fischer, Myott-Baker, and Lehr Quasi-Judicial Immunity.....	23
2.	The Court Erred By Finding The Student Athlete Handbook Was Not A Bilateral Contract.	27
3.	The Trial Court Improperly Concluded the University did not Breach a Contract.....	31
4.	The Trial Court Improperly Weighed the Evidence with Respect to the Intentional Interference Claim Against Mr. Leach.	32
5.	The Independent Duty Doctrine Is Inapplicable.....	33
6.	The Public Duty Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	35
D.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 85 S. Ct. 1187 (1965)	13, 17, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	13
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 33 L.Ed.2d 548, 92 S. Ct. 2701 (1972).....	2
<i>Burt v. Abel</i> , 585 F.2d 613 (1978)	35
<i>Chong Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019)	35
<i>Conard v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 519, 834 P.2d 17 (1992) ..	3, 4, 5, 15
<i>Conard v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 664, 814 P.2d 1242 (1991)	2
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6 th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9, 10, 21, 22
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	33, 34
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983 (1972).....	13
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565, 95 S. Ct. 729 (1975)	12
<i>Gourley v. Gourley</i> , 158 Wn.2d 460, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	13
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988)	35, 36
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 338, 242 P.3d 834 (2010).....	13
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976).....	5, 6
<i>Mayer v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	28
<i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas Cnty</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017).....	30

<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	36
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</i> 114 Wn. App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002)32	
<i>Ruegsegger v. Western NM Univ. Bd. of Regents</i> , 141 N.M. 306, 154 P.3d 681 (2006).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	35
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	24
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984)	30
<i>Vanelli v. Reynolds School Dist.</i> , 667 F.2d 773 (9 th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	35, 36
RCW § 34.05.484 through § 34.05.491	33
RCW § 4.24.670	19, 23
RCW §4.24.670(5)(e)	20
WAC 504-04-010.....	33
<i>Rules</i>	
RAP 10.3(5)	23
RAP 2.5.....	5
